

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COALITION LIFE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF CARBONDALE, ILLINOIS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS BREJCHA  
PETER BREEN  
ANDREW BATH  
MICHAEL MCHALE  
THOMAS MORE  
SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington St.  
Ste 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
NICHOLAS A. AQUART\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the firm  
who are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 16, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual Background .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Court Should Overrule <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> ...	17
A. <i>Hill</i> Was Egregiously Wrong From the Start.....	17
B. <i>Hill</i> 's Shaky Foundations Have Been Eroded by More Recent First Amendment Cases.....	23
C. All Remaining Criteria Counsel in Favor of Overruling <i>Hill</i> .....	26
II. It Is Exceptionally Important To Overrule <i>Hill</i> Now, So It Can No Longer Distort The Public Debate That <i>Dobbs</i> Renewed.....	29
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle to Consider Whether To Overrule <i>Hill</i> .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order, United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit, *Coalition Life  
v. City of Carbondale*, No. 23-2367  
(Mar. 8, 2024)..... App-1

Appendix B

Memorandum & Order, United States  
District Court for the Southern District of  
Illinois, *Coalition for Life St. Louis v.  
City of Carbondale*, No. 23-cv-01651  
(July 6, 2023) ..... App-4

Appendix C

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory  
Provisions..... App-6  
    U.S. Const. amend. I..... App-6  
    U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... App-6  
    Carbondale City Code §14-4-2..... App-8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	28
<i>Am. Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Cent. Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	29
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	27
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	20
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advertiser of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	9, 10, 14, 26
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	34
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	34
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	1, 2, 10, 15, 17, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	19
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	19



<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)...	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	17, 27, 28, 29
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	15
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 2024 WL 3208360 (U.S. June 28, 2024).....	27
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	1, 7, 8, 14, 21, 24, 25, 35
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	23, 27
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	18, 19
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019).....	13, 31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	3, 16, 30
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	8, 9, 25, 26
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	23
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	19
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	18

<i>Sisters for Life, Inc.</i> <i>v. Louisville-Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	28
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	1, 3, 27
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	18
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	18
<i>Turco v. City of Englewood</i> , 2024 WL 361315 (3d Cir. Jan. 31, 2024).....	28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	17
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021).....	34
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. §248 .....	11
Boulder, Colo., Mun. Code §5-3-10(b) .....	30
Charleston, W.V., Code of Ordinances §78-235(c) .....	30
Chicago, Ill., Mun. Code §8-4-010(j)(1) .....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-9-122(1).....	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-9-122(3).....	4, 20
Concord, N.H., Code of Ordinances, tit. I, ch. 4, art. 4-8-2(d).....	30

Denver, Colo., Code of Ordinances §38-114(b) .....	30
Mont. Code Ann. §45-8-110(1).....	30
N.H. Rev. Stat. §132:38(I) .....	30
Oakland, Cal., Code of Ordinances §§8.52.020, 8.52.030(B)-(C).....	30
Pittsburgh, Pa., Code of Ordinances §§623.03-623.04 .....	30
Sacramento, Cal., Code of Ordinances §12.96.020(A)(1) .....	30
San Diego, Cal., Mun. Code, ch. 5, §52.1003(c) .....	31
San Francisco, Cal., Police Code §4303(a).....	30
San Jose, Cal., Code of Ordinances §10.08.030(A) .....	31
Santa Barbara, Cal., Mun. Code §9.99.020 .....	31
Walsenburg, Colo., Mun. Code §10-3-60(c).....	30
Westchester Cnty., N.Y., Code of Ordinances ch. 425.31(i).....	31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Colloquium, <i>Professor Michael W. McConnell's Response</i> , 28 Pepp. L. Rev. 747 (2001).....	7, 27
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996) .....	20

Angie Leventis Lourgos, <i>Six Months After the End of Roe, Illinois Abortion Providers Treat a ‘Historic High’ Number of Out-of-State Patients</i> , Chi. Trib. (Dec. 27, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/W246-CA38">https://perma.cc/W246-CA38</a> .....	32
Jamin B. Raskin & Clark L. LeBlanc, <i>Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights</i> , 51 Am. U. L. Rev. 179 (2001).....	7, 27
Resp.Br., <i>Vitagliano v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 2023 WL 7162831 (U.S. filed Oct. 25, 2023).....	34
Brandyn Wilcoxon, <i>Carbondale Repeals Ordinance Protecting Abortion Access with “No Credible Evidence of Violation,” S. Illinoisan</i> (July 14, 2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/A4HY-7RH4">https://perma.cc/A4HY-7RH4</a> .....	34
